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is used to determine the resident rental 
payment during: 

(a) The period that the resident par-
ticipates in the program; and 

(b) The period that begins with the 
commencement of employment of the 
resident in the first job acquired by the 
resident after completion of the pro-
gram that is not funded by assistance 
under the 1937 Act, and ends on the ear-
lier of: 

(1) The date the resident ceases to 
continue employment without good 
cause; or 

(2) The expiration of the 18-month pe-
riod beginning on the date of com-
mencement of employment in the first 
job not funded by assistance under this 
program. (See § 913.106, Annual In-
come.) This provision does not apply to 
residents participating in the Family 
Self-Sufficiency Program who are uti-
lizing the escrow account.

§ 964.350 Administrative requirements. 

The HUD Inspector General, the 
Comptroller General of the United 
States, or any duly authorized rep-
resentative shall have access to all 
records required to be retained by this 
subpart or by any agreements with 
HUD for the purpose of audit or other 
examinations. 

(a) Each HA receiving a grant shall 
submit to HUD an annual progress re-
port, participant evaluation and assess-
ment data and other information, as 
needed, regarding the effectiveness of 
FIC in achieving self-sufficiency. 

(b) The policies, guidelines, and re-
quirements of OMB Circular Nos. A–110 
and A–122 are applicable with respect 
to the acceptance and use of assistance 
by private nonprofit organizations.

Subpart E—Resident Board 
Members

SOURCE: 64 FR 56879, Oct. 21, 1999, unless 
otherwise noted.

§ 964.400 Purpose. 

The purpose of this subpart is to im-
plement section 2(b) of the United 
States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 
1437).

§ 964.405 Applicability. 
(a) General. Except as described in 

paragraph (b) of this section, this sub-
part applies to any public housing 
agency that has a public housing an-
nual contributions contract with HUD 
or administers tenant-based rental as-
sistance under section 8 of the United 
States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 
1437f). 

(b) Exceptions. The requirements of 
this subpart do not apply to a public 
housing agency that is: 

(1) Located in a State that requires 
the members of a governing board to be 
salaried and to serve on a full-time 
basis; or 

(2) Not governed by a governing 
board.

§ 964.410 Additional definitions. 
The following additional definitions 

apply to this subpart only: 
Directly assisted. Directly assisted 

means a public housing resident or a 
recipient of housing assistance in the 
tenant-based section 8 program. Direct 
assistance does not include any State 
financed housing assistance or Section 
8 project-based assistance. 

Eligible resident. An eligible resident 
is a person: 

(1) Who is directly assisted by a pub-
lic housing agency; 

(2) Whose name appears on the lease; 
and 

(3) Is eighteen years of age or older. 
Governing board. Governing board 

means the board of directors or similar 
governing body of a public housing 
agency. 

Resident board member. A resident 
board member is a member of the gov-
erning board who is directly assisted 
by that public housing agency.

§ 964.415 Resident board members. 
(a) General. Except as provided in 

§§ 964.405(b) and 964.425, the membership 
of the governing board of each public 
housing agency must contain not less 
than one eligible resident board mem-
ber. 

(b) Resident board member no longer di-
rectly assisted. (1) A resident board 
member who ceases to be directly as-
sisted by the public housing agency is 
no longer an ‘‘eligible resident’’ as de-
fined in § 964.410. 
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(2) Such a board member may be re-
moved from the PHA board for that 
cause, where such action is permitted 
under State or local law. 

(3) Alternatively, the board member 
may be allowed to complete his/her 
current term as a member of the gov-
erning board. However, the board mem-
ber may not be re-appointed (or re-
elected) to the governing board for pur-
poses of serving as the statutorily re-
quired resident board member. 

(c) Minimum qualifications for board 
membership. Any generally applicable 
qualifications for board membership 
also apply to residents, unless the ap-
plication of the requirements would re-
sult in the governing board not con-
taining at least one eligible resident as 
a member. Further, PHAs and local-
ities may not establish eligibility re-
quirements for board membership that 
are solely applicable to residents.

§ 964.420 Resident board member may 
be elected. 

(a) General. Residents directly as-
sisted by a public housing agency may 
elect a resident board member if pro-
vided for in the public housing agency 
plan, adopted in accordance with 24 
CFR part 903. 

(b) Notice to residents. The public 
housing agency must provide residents 
with at least 30 days advance notice for 
nominations and elections. The notice 
should include a description of the 
election procedures, eligibility require-
ments, and dates of nominations and 
elections. Any election procedures de-
vised by the public housing agency 
must facilitate fair elections.

§ 964.425 Small public housing agen-
cies. 

(a) General. The requirements of this 
subpart do not apply to any public 
housing agency that: 

(1) Has less than 300 public housing 
units (or has no public housing units): 

(2) Has provided reasonable notice to 
the resident advisory board of the op-
portunity for residents to serve on the 
governing board; 

(3) Has not been notified of the inten-
tion of any resident to participate on 
the governing board within a reason-
able time (which shall not be less than 
30 days) of the resident advisory board 

receiving the notice described in para-
graph (a)(3) of this section; and 

(4) Repeats the requirements of para-
graphs (a)(2) and (a)(3) of this section 
at least once every year. 

(b) Public housing agencies that only 
administer Section 8 assistance. A public 
housing agency that has no public 
housing units, but administers Section 
8 tenant-based assistance, is eligible 
for the exception described in para-
graph (a) of this section, regardless of 
the number of Section 8 vouchers it ad-
ministers. 

(c) Failure to meet requirements for ex-
ception. A public housing agency that is 
otherwise eligible for the exception de-
scribed in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this 
section, but does not meet the three 
conditions described in paragraphs 
(a)(2) through (a)(4) of this section, 
must comply with the requirements of 
this subpart.

§ 964.430 Nondiscrimination. 

(a) Membership status.—(1) General. A 
resident board member is a full mem-
ber of the governing board. 

(2) Resident participation must include 
matters regarding Federal public housing 
and Section 8 tenant-based assistance. A 
resident board member must be al-
lowed to take part in decisions related 
to the administration, operation, and 
management of Federal public housing 
programs and Section 8 tenant-based 
rental assistance programs. This rule 
does not extend to matters that: 

(i) Exclusively relate to other types 
of housing assistance (such as State fi-
nanced housing assistance); or 

(ii) Do not involve housing assistance 
(as may occur where the city or county 
governing body also serves as the PHA 
board). 

(3) Public housing agency may expand 
scope of resident participation. A public 
housing agency may choose to expand 
the scope of resident member involve-
ment to matters not required under 
paragraph (a)(2) of this section. 

(b) Residence status. A governing 
board may not prohibit any person 
from serving on the governing board 
because that person is a resident of a 
public housing project or is assisted 
under section 8 of the United States 
Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f). 
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